[CONFIDENTIAL.]

(Rough Draft for Consideration Only.)

No. , 1921.

A BILL

To amend the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Crown Lands (Amendment) Act, 1921," and shall be read with the Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913, and any Act amending the same. The Crown Lands Consolidation Act, 1913, as so amended, is hereinafter called the Principal Act.

314—(4) (2)

(2) This Act shall come into operation upon a date to be notified by the Governor in the Gazette.

2. The Principal Act is amended in the following

respects:—

(1) Section sixteen, subsection two: Omit "chair- Sec. 16. man" wherever occurring and insert "district surveyor."

(2) Section nineteen: Omit "chairman" wherever Sec. 194

occurring and insert "district surveyor."

(3) Section forty-five: Omit "the chairman of the Sec. 45. local land board may refer the same to the district surveyor."

(4) Section 82A: Omit paragraph (g) and substi- Sec. 82A. tute therefor the following new paragraph:—

- (g) Upon application by the lessee, the Governor may issue a perpetual lease grant to the lessee, his heirs and assigns, for ever. Such grant shall be issued in the prescribed form, and may contain such covenants and provisions as may have been notified in the Gazette in respect of such lease.
- (5) Section 118A, subsection two: Omit the proviso Sec. 118A. to this subsection.
- (6) Section 130A, subsection two: Omit the proviso Sec. 130A. to this subsection.
- (7) Section one hundred and fifty-two, subsection Sec. 152. one: Omit "to the chairman."
- (8) Section two hundred and two, subsection one: Sec. 202. Omit "to the chairman."